
COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL THURSDAY 1 OCTOBER 2015 

 

 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Licensing sub-committee 

To:  (Chairperson) 
 (Vice-Chairman) 

 

 Councillors Councillor Polly Andrews, Councillor Tracy Bowes and 
Councillor DW Greenow. 

 

  

 Pages 

  

  
   
1. Election of Chairman      
   
 To elect a Chairman for the hearing.  

   
2. Declarations of Interest      
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the agenda. 
 

   
3. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE GOLDEN GALLEON, 61 
COMMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP' - LICENSING ACT 
2003.   

 7 - 42  

   
 To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in 

respect of ‘The Golden Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford, 
HR1 2BP. 

 

   
4. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 

RESPECT OF 'THE MONUMENT, WHITECROSS ROAD, HEREFORD, 
HR4 0LT' - LICENSING ACT 2003.   

 43 - 82  

   
 To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of 

‘The Monument, Whitecross Road, Hereford, HR4 0LT. 

 

   
 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the
[...]
 other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

5





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 

 

Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 1st OCTOBER 2015 

Title of report: TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A 

VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 

RESPECT OF ‘THE GOLDEN GALLEON, 61 

COMMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 

2BP’ – LICENSING ACT 2003. 

Report by: LICENSING OFFICER 

 

Classification 
Open 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards Affected 

Central 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of ‘The Golden 
Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 
 

 

 

7

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

d) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates, 

 

e) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

f) To reject the application. 
 
g) Adjourn the matter, to a set date, if the committee feel that to do so would be in 

the public interest 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. Licence Application 

 The application for a new premises licence has received representation and is 
brought before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Harjinder Singh 

61 Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BP 

Solicitor Neil Coulson 

Type of 

application: 

Variation 

Date received: 

12th August 2015 

28 Days consultation  ended 

9th September 2015 

 
 
5.  Summary of Application 

The application requests a variation of the premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown as follows: 

 

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors) 

All days   23:00 – 04:30 

8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Non Standard Timings:  

From the beginning of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted 

hours on New Year’s Day. 

 

The premises is currently licensed under a premises licence as follows: 

  Provision of late night refreshment 

   All days   23:00 - 01:30 

 

Sale by retail of alcohol 
 Monday-Tuesday:   11:00 - 23:00 
 Wednesday-Sunday:   11:00 - 00:00 

   

Non Standard Timings:  

From the beginning of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the end of permitted 

hours on New Year’s Day. 

 

6. Summary of Representations 

A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 

Representations have been made by: 
Two (2) of the Responsible Authorities (Police and the Licensing Authority)  
 
The representations by the police have been agreed. The Licensing Authority 
representation has not been agreed. 
  
One (1) representation has been made by a member of the public.  

 
7. The premises is within the area covered by the Herefordshire Council Special Policy 

(Cumulative Impact Policy) 

8. The matter is therefore bought before Committee for determination. 

 

Community Impact 

9. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

10. There are no equality or human rights issues in relation to the content of this report. 

Financial implications 
11. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

12. The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 
before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 

9



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do 
so but will need to give full reasons for their actions. 

Furthermore the Thwai
[...]
ot to be permitted by the 

statute. But with all that this condition was not sought. So the answer to question 3 

is “yes”’. 

 

The stated case of ‘The Queen on the application of JD Wethersoon PLC v 

Guildford Borough Council which appeared in front of the Honourable Mr Justice 

10



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Beatson at the Queens Bench Division Administrative Court on 11th April 2006 at 

paragraph 73 stated: 

 

‘The guidance provides that, where a cumulative impact policy is so adopted, there 

will be a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences or 

material variations will normally be refused. To that extent, where there is such a 

policy, the guidance must permit an individual application to be considered on the 

basis of the rebuttable presumption so that the burden of proof lies on the applicant. 

In any event, if an area is so affected by serious alcohol related crime that the 

evidential basis for the special policy exists, requiring an applicant for a variation of 

the hours of premises in the area to demonstrate that the variation would not add to 

the area's problems does not mean that the "merits" of the application are not 

considered. A reversed burden of proof does not preclude consideration of the 

"merits" of an application.  

 

Right of Appeal 

13.  Schedule 5 gives a right of appeal which states: 

2 (1) This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 

under section 18. 

(2) The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 

(a) to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) 
of that section, or 

(b) to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section 
(exclusion of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as 
premises supervisor). 

(3) Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application desires to contend— 

(a) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 

(b) that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have 
imposed different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step 
mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, 

he may appeal against the decision. 

(4) In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in 
section 18(6). 

Section 9 states that any such appeal must be made to a Magistrates Court for the 

area in which the premises are situated within 21 days of notification of the decision. 

Risk Management 

 
14. There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a 

right of appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
 

Consultees 

15. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

11



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Appendices 

a. Application Form 

 b. Police Representation 

c. Licensing Authority Representation 

d. Representation by a member of the public 

e.  Herefordshire Council Special Policy 

 

Background Papers 
None. 

 

 

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



West Mercia Police Rep Agreed 
 
West Mercia Police are in receipt of an application to vary the premises 
licence for the Golden Galleon, Commercial Road, Hereford 
  
The application is to extend the current hours for late night refreshment. 
  
The venue is a well established food take away and is located within the area 
designated as part of the local licensing authorities cumulative impact zone 
and therefore subject to a special policy contained within Herefordshire 
Councils Licensing Policy. 
  
The initial submissions by the applicant did not satisfy West Mercia Police as 
regards to further promoting the licensing objectives and not undermining the 
cumulative impact policy. 
  
West Mercia Poli
[...]
mises Licence holder will ensure that the area immediately outside 
the premises is regularly checked for litter during operating hours and that 
any litter found is disposed of appropriately 
 

8. All staff shall wear clothing which identifies them as members of staff of the premises. 
 

9. The Premises Licence Holder and staff will not permit alcohol to be consumed on the 
premises. 
 

From: Neil Coulson [mailto:Neil.Coulson@CoulsonReadLewis.co.uk]  
Sent: 07 September 2015 15:01 
To: Mooney,James 
Cc: fspriggs@herefordshire.gov.uk 
Subject: Licensing Application- Golden Galleon- extension of hours 
Importance: High 

Dear James 
 
Further to our telephone discussion this morning I attach copies of the conditions 
which the police would be seeking in the event that our client’s application for 
extension of hours proceeds.  I can confirm on behalf of my client that are agreed and 
endorsed by my client and will be implemented fully prior to the commencement of 
any extended hours approved by the Licensing Regulatory Committee 
 
Our client understands and agrees that they are intended and will ensure that the CIZ 
will not be undermined and will further promote as indeed will our client the licensing 
objectives. 
 
I also confirm that following our constructive discussions our client would wish to 
amend his application for an extension of the schedule of hours in order to provide for 
a terminal hour at 3.00am on Mondays through Sunday inclusive save that the 
proposed terminal hour on Friday Saturday and Sunday immediately before Bank 
Holidays and on bank holiday days shall be 4.30am 
 
I trust that on this basis the police will have no objections to the proposed amended 
application. 
 
I am aware that this will have to be considered by the Licensing Regulatory 
Committee in any event as the business is situated within the cumulative Impact Zone. 
 
I thank you for your assistance.  If you have any further queries please do not hesitate 
to contact me by return as the consultation period ends at midnight on 9th September 
2015.  I have copied Fred Spriggs at the Council into this email as you will note. 
 
Kind regards 
Neil 

Neil A Coulson 

Senior Partner   

 

27





Representation made by the Local Authority 
 
I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
I refer to the application made for a variation to the premises licence in respect of the 
‘Golden Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP 

 
The Licensing Authority must object to the licence as applied for.  
 
It is disappointing to note that whilst the premises is within the area covered by the 
Herefordshire Council Special Policy the applicants solicitor has failed to mention this or to 
consider the impact on the public nuisance licensing objective caused by customers arriving 
at and leaving the premises. 
 
The guidance under Section 182 of the Act states: 
8.34  Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable them 

to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the 
licensing objectives that they understand: 
•  the layout of the local area and physical environment including crime and 

disorder hotspots, proximity to residential premises and proximity to areas 
where children may congregate; 

•  any risk posed to the local area by the applicants’ proposed licensable 
activities; and 

•  any local initiatives (for example, local crime reduction initiatives or voluntary 
schemes including local taxi-marshalling schemes, street pastors and other 
schemes) which may help to mitigate potential risks. 

 
8.35  Applicants are expected to include positive proposals in their application on how they 

will manage any potential risks. Where specific policies apply in the area (for 
example, a cumulative impact policy), applicants are also expected to demonstrate 
an understanding of how the policy impacts on their application; any measures they 
will take to mitigate the
[...]
ed as part of the wider 

consultation on the council’s revision of its Statement of Licensing Policy 

during 2010. Consultation was therefore specifically undertaken with: 

•  The Responsible Authorities 

•  Licensees and those representing licensees 

•  Local Residents and Businesses 

•  Those representing local residents and businesses. 

 

A6 In considering whether to adopt such a Policy for the areas, the council took 

the following steps as recommended by the Guidance: 

•  Gather crime and disorder statistics, ambulance service statistics, data 

from A & E and such other statistics that may be appropriate 

•  Identify serious and chronic concern from a responsible authority or 

 from residents or local businesses (or their representatives) concerning 

nuisance and/or disorder; 

•  Identify the area in which problems are arising and the boundaries of 

that area 

 

A7 As a result the Council has designated the following areas within 

Herefordshire as being subject to a special Cumulative Impact Policy: 

34



 Commercial Road full length (both sides) from its junction with 
Aylestone Hill to its junction with Blueschool Street and Bath Street – a 
point known as Commercial Square. 

 Commercial Square, all sides and in all directions. 
 Bath Street (both sides) east 50m from its junction with Commercial 

Square.  
 Union Street (both sides) full length, both to South to St Peter’s 

Square. 
 Gaol Street (both sides) from its junction with Union Street East to a 

point East and starting at the private car park of Hereford Police 
Station. 

 St Peter’s Square East into St Owen Street (both sides) for a distance 
of 150m (opposite Hereford Town Hall). 

 St Peter’s Square to St Peter’s Street – both sides of the streets. 
 St Peter’s Street to High Town pedestrian precinct – all sides and in all 

directions. 
 High Town pedestrian precinct from its junction with High Street 

towards Widemarsh Street – all sides of all streets 
 Widemarsh Str
[...]
 been 

four or more offences within the period). The offences in the table account for 79% to 

87% of the crime committed in the area within the period and whilst the relative 

proportions remain largely similar there have been small increases in assault (ABH), 

criminal damage (to building – not dwelling), common assault, GBH (without intent), 

criminal damage (vehicle), possession of cannabis and cocaine and assault police 

officer. 

 

41



The totals and percentages for January 2013 are shown for completeness. 

Short Offence 

Title 

2010 2011 2012 2013 % of 

offen

ces 

2010 

% of 

offen

ces 

2011 

% of 

offen

ces 

2012 

% of 

offences 

2013 

Assault (ABH) 37 29 35 0 25% 22% 30% 0% 

Using disorderly 

Behaviour 

26 14 5 0 18% 11% 4% 0% 

Criminal damage 

(not dwelling) 

18 15 13 1 12% 12% 11% 14% 

Common assault 7 12 12 1 5% 9% 10% 14% 

Criminal damage 

(other property) 

7 8 3 0 5% 6% 3% 0% 

Fear/provocation 

of violence (s4) 

7 7 2 0 5% 5% 2% 0% 

GBH (without 

intent) 

5 4 7 1 3% 3% 6% 14% 

Malicious 

wounding 

4 8 4 1 3% 6% 3% 14% 

Criminal damage 

(vehicle) 

2 6 4 0 1% 5% 3% 0% 

Possess class B - 

Cannabis  

3 3 6 1 2% 2% 5% 14% 

Possess class A - 

Cocaine 

2 0 8 0 1% 0% 7% 0% 

Affray 4 2 3 1 3% 2% 3% 14% 

Attempt GBH 2 3 1 0 1% 2% 1% 0% 

Assault police 

officer 

0 2 3 0 0% 2% 3% 0% 

Total 124 113 106 6 85% 87% 91% 86% 

Others 22 17 11 1 15% 13% 9% 14% 

Grand Total 146 130 117 7 100% 100% 100% 100% 

 

42



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

 

Meeting: 

 

Regulatory Sub-Committee 

Meeting date: 1st OCTOBER 2015 

Title of report: TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A 

NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 

‘THE MONUMENT, WHITECROSS ROAD, 

HEREFORD, HR4 0LT’ – LICENSING ACT 

2003. 

Report by: LICENSING OFFICER 

 

Classification 
Open 

 

Key Decision  

This is not an executive decision. 

 

Wards Affected 

Whitecross 

Purpose 

To consider an application for a new premises licence in respect of ‘The Monument, 
Whitecross Road, Hereford, HR4 0LT. 

Recommendation 

That: 

 The Sub-Committee determine the application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the local community. They 
should give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 

 The representations (including supporting information) presented by all 
parties, 

 The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, and 

 The Herefordshire Council Licensing Policy. 
 

43

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

Options 

1. There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in 
the Licensing Act 2003, 

  

c) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule 
where the committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and add mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

d) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which 
the application relates, 

 

e) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 
 

f) To reject the application. 
 
g) Adjourn the matter, to a set date, if the committee feel that to do so would be in 

the public interest 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Key Considerations 

3. Licence Application 

 The application for a new premises licence has received representation and is 
brought before the committee for determination. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Greene King Brewing & Retailing Ltd 

[...]
d August 

Bank Holidays, Good Friday, Easter Saturday, Easter Sunday, Easter Monday, St. 

Patricks Day, and St. Georges Day, Proceeding and Preceding Day before a Bank 

Holiday - One Extra Hour 

Any other public declared holiday  One Extra Hour 

New year’s eve from the beginning of permitted hours on new year’s eve to the end 

of permitted hours on new year’s day. 

 

45



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Fred Spriggs – Licensing Officer 01432 383542 

6. Summary of Representations 

A copy of the representations can be found within the background papers. 

Representations have been made by: 
Three (3) of the Responsible Authorities (Police, Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards)  
 
The representations by the police have been agreed. The trading standard 
conditions and Environmental Health conditions are still not agreed. 
  
One (1) representation has been made by a member of the public.  

 
7. The matter is therefore bought before Committee for determination. 

 

Community Impact 

8. Any decision is unlikely to have any impact on the local community. 

Equality duty  

9. There are no equality or human rights issues in relation to the content of this report. 

Financial implications 
10. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the authority at this time. 

Legal Implications 

11. The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared 
before the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative 
Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the 
Honourable Mrs Justice Black. 

 In this case it was summed up that: - 

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they hav
[...]
es is the same as that of Greene King plc, save for Premium Dining Restaurants and 
Pubs Limited, which is registered in Scotland and whose registered office is Belhaven Brewery, Brewery Lane, Dunbar, East Lothian, 
EH42 1PE and the Spirit companies which are registered at Sunrise House, Ninth Avenue, Burton upon Trent, Staffordshire DE14 3JZ. 

 

71





 

ELI PREM – 11 Memo to Responsible Authorities       (11/07) Issue 2 

 

MEMORANDUM 

To : LICENSING OFFICER 

From : Aris Trezins 

Tel : 01432 261761 My Ref : ATR/185096/EB/PR01694 

Date : 18 August 2015 Your Ref :  

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATION FOR NEW OR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE  
THE MONUMENT The Monument, Whitecross Road, Hereford, Herefordshire, HR4 0LT 
 
Having assessed the above application, I would like to make the following representation: 

Representation Industry 
Guidance 

PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER 
 
 
 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
 
 

 

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE 
 
Noise or vibration shall not emanate from the premises so as to 
cause a nuisance.  
 
 

Model 
condition 

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM 
 
 
 

 

 

REFERENCES 
Please Reference the industry guidance from which your representation has been sourced. 
 

ARIS TREZINS 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

73





75





From: Wilson, Leah  
Sent: 08 September 2015 15:11 
To: 'hannahloynds@greenking.co.uk' 
Cc: Licensing 
Subject: Premises Licence Application 
 

Dear Ms Loynds 
 
RE: Green King Brewing & Retailing Ltd - Application for a Premises Licence for The 
Monument, Whitecross Road, Hereford, Herefordshire HR40LT 
 

As an authorised body under the Licensing Act 2003, Herefordshire Council 
Environmental Health and Trading Standards have received details of your 
application for a premises licence for The Monument, Whitecross Road, Hereford, 
Herefordshire HR40LT.  
 
Trading Standards have the responsibility for enforcing the Licensing Act 2003 in 
respect of sales of alcohol to anyone 
[...]
 location behind any bar advertising the 

scheme operated. 

 

 

81




	Agenda
	 
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	3 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE GOLDEN GALLEON, 61 COMMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP' - LICENSING ACT 2003.
	Variation Application 11.08.15
	West Mercia Police conditions (minimum) agreed
	Local Authority Representations
	Public Representations redacted
	Special Policy 1

	4 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE MONUMENT, WHITECROSS ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 0LT' - LICENSING ACT 2003.
	Monument Application 14 08 15 - redacted
	West Mercia Police representation & Agreement
	Environmental Health Officer representations
	Public Representations
	Trading Standards representations
	Summary of agreed conditions and outstanding conditions still not agreed






Minutes of the meeting


AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Regulatory Sub Committee 
held at Committee Room 1, The Shire Hall, St Peter's 
Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on Thursday 1 October 2015 at 
11.00 am 
  

  
   
Councillors: PA Andrews, TL Bowes and DW Greenow 
 

  
  
  
25. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor DW Greenow was elected as Chairman for the Regulatory Sub-Committee 

hearing. 

  
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 3. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

IN RESPECT OF 'THE GOLDEN GALLEON, 61 COMMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, 
HR1 2BP' - LICENSING ACT 2003. 
 
Councillor Greenow declared a non-pecuniary interest due to knowing the applicants 
solicitor. 

 
  
27. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES 

LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 'THE GOLDEN GALLEON, 61 COMMMERCIAL 
ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP' - LICENSING ACT 2003.   

  
 The Regulatory Sub Committee was convened in order to determine an 

application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of the Golden 
Galleon, 61 Commercial Road Hereford.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers and asked any 
interested parties to introduce themselves. The following attendees were 
noted: 
 

 Inspector Nick Semper (West Mercia Police)  

 Mr Jim Mooney (West Mercia Police) 

 Mr Fred Spriggs ( representing the Licensing Authority) 

 Mt Watkin (a local resident speaking in objection) 

 Mr N Coulson (representing the applicant) 

 Mr H Singh (the applicant) 
 

The Chairman read out the introductory notes and requested that any 
extensions to the 10 minute time limit permitted for representations to be 
made. No requests were made. 



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

 
The Licensing Manager presented the report and confirmed 
representations had been made by two of the responsible authorities, 
namely, West Mercia Police and the Licensing Authority and that those 
representations from the Police had been agreed, however, 
representations from the Licensing Authority had not been agreed. 
Representation had been made by a member of the public and the 
premises fell within the area covered by the Herefordshire Council 
Special Policy (Cumulative Impact Policy).  
 
Mr Spriggs, representing the Herefordshire Council Licensing Authority 
read out the Licensing Authority representation with the following points 
made 
 

 The premises are situated within the Herefordshire Council 

Cumulative Impact Policy.     

 No conditions were offered to mitigate possible impact on the 

Licensable Objectives.  

 Neither the applicant or the applicant’s solicitor made any contact  

with the Licence Authority to discuss the Local Authority 

representation   

 No dispersal policy has been offered by the applicant 

Mr Watkins a local resident stated that early morning activities impact on 
residents in the vicinity of the premises. 
 
Mr Coulson, the applicants solicitor addressed the committee and made 
a number of comments, including: 
 

 The applicant had been a resident and owner of the premises for 
a number of years.   21 Temporary Event Notices had been 
applied for within the last year and all had been granted.    

 Agreed that CIP has had a positive affect however there are no 
facilities to support the night time economy in excess of 1:30am.  

 Believes that impact of the premises can be managed and in fact  
go some way to addressing  existing issues of congregation.      

 Recognises that security staff should be available and that SIA 
staff are available in adjacent premises that could be utilised.  

The Committee Legal Adviser drew the Committee’s attention to the 
case of JD Weatherspoon PLC v Guildford Borough Council contained 
on page 12 of the report before the committee. 
 



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

Mr Mooney stated that the police position is to take a case by case view 
and confirmed that there is no blanket policy in place. Mr Semper made 
the point that it is important to support the night time economy.                                                          
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. The Acting Legal 
Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer retired with the Sub-
Committee to offer legal and procedural advice. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the application for a variation of a premises license for the Golden 
Galleon, 61 Commercial Road, Hereford HR1 2BP be granted subject to 
the following conditions: 
 

 For avoidance of doubt the Committee notes that the revised application seeks 
the opening of the premises to serve hot refreshments which shall be limited to 
0300 hrs save for all Fridays and Saturdays, and Sundays preceding bank 
holidays when the premises may remain open until 0430 hrs. 

 

 On this basis the Committee requires that two SIA registered and trained door 
staff must be on duty between 0130hrs and closing time for all Fridays and, 
Saturdays, and Sundays preceding bank holidays AND at any earlier times as 
found to be necessary on a risk assessed basis. They will be appropriately 
dressed for their duties. 

 

 Litter in the vicinity of the premises will be cleared hourly from 0130hrs onwards. 

 Suitable receptacles will be provided. 
 
The Committee considered carefully the application within the context of being within the 
Cumulative Impact Zone. It was correctly addressed by the officers on the relevant case-law. The 
Committee found that the applicant has successfully met the burden of proof required to meet 
the rebuttable presumption that the application should not succeed. 
 
The Committee makes it clear that should it become evident that the extended licence provisions 
leaves a negative impact then it expects that those provisions to be brought back for further 
consideration in the future. 
 
 
 
 

 
  
28. TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE IN 

RESPECT OF 'THE MONUMENT, WHITECROSS ROAD, HEREFORD, HR4 
0LT' - LICENSING ACT 2003.   

  
 The Regulatory Sub Committee was convened in order to determine an 

application for a new premises licence in respect of the Monument, 
Whitecross Road, Hereford HR4 0LT.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers and asked any 
interested parties to introduce themselves. The following attendees were 
noted: 

 Mr Michael Wheeler  (Retail Development Manager Green King) 

 Mr Andrew Whitcombe (General Manager for the Monument) 



AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
 

 

 
The Chairman read out the introductory notes and requested that any 
extensions to the 10 minute time limit permitted for representations to be 
made. No requests were made. 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report and confirmed 
representations had been made by three of the responsible authorities, 
namely, West Mercia Police, Environmental Health and Trading 
Standards and that those representations from the Police had been 
agreed, however, representations from Environmental Health and 
Trading Standards had not been agreed. The matter is therefore brought 
before the Committee for determination.  
 
The Sub-Committee retired to make their decision. The Acting Legal 
Adviser and the Democratic Services Officer retired with the Sub-
Committee to offer legal and procedural advice. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application for a new premises license for the Monument, 
Whitecross Road, Hereford HR4 0LT be granted subject to the 
agreed conditions contained in pages 81 to 83 inclusive in the 
report before the committee. 
 
With particular reference to paragraph 5 on page 82 areas marked 1 
and 2 on a plan which will be attached to the decision notice will be 
affected as referred to in this paragraph while the large area 
identified as 3 on the plan shall have its use limited  to 2300hrs and 
will be monitored form that time. 

 
 
 

 
  

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


